As set out above and in Section 9.4 of this Prospectus, none of the Directors hold any
Securities in the Company as at the date of this Prospectus.

However, at the Meeting, Shareholders of the Company approved the issue of Securities to
the Directors (or their nominees) pursuant to the First Placement and the Second Placement.
The Directors and their nominees are therefore entitled to participate in the First Placement
and the Second Placement, and their current proposed participation in the Offers is set out in
Table 1 on page 8 of this Prospectus (Dilutionary Effect of Issue of Securities to the
Directors).

8

TABLE 1: DILUTIONARY EFFECT OF ISSUE OF SECURITIES TO THE DIRECTORS

Issued Shares as

at the date of this

Prospectus1

First Placement

Shares to be

issued (max.)

Second Placement

Shares to be issued

(max.)

Total Shares

issued (max.)

Dilutionary effect upon

issue of First and

Second Placement

Shares (undiluted)2

First

Placement

Options to be

granted (max.)

Issued Shares upon

issue of First and

Second Placement

Securities (fully diluted)

Dilutionary effect upon

issue of First and

Second Placement

Securities (fully diluted)3

Directors

Adam Davis 0 56,666,666 37,500,000 94,166,666 27.92% 28,333,334 122,500,000 29.71%

Peter Mobbs 0 15,000,000 15,000,000 30,000,000 8.89% 7,500,000 37,500,000 9.10%

Michael Pollak 0 31,666,667 2,500,000 34,166,667 10.13% 15,833,333 50,000,000 12.13%

Jonathan Pager 0 31,666,667 2,500,000 34,166,667 10.13% 15,833,333 50,000,000 12.13%

Directors Total  0 135,000,000 57,500,000 192,500,000 57.07% 67,500,000 260,000,000 63.06%

Other Shareholders 0 15,000,000 112,500,000 127,500,000 37.80% 7,500,000 135,000,000 32.74%

Existing Shareholders 17,280,024 0 0 17,280,024 5.12% 0 17,280,024 4.19%

Final Total 17,280,024 150,000,000 170,000,000 337,280,024 100% 75,000,000 412,280,024 100%

Notes

1 As announced by the Company on 9 January 2015, the Company completed the Consolidation which reduced the issued capital of the Company from 86,400,000 to 17,280,024. Shareholder approval for the Consolidation was obtained
by the Company on 23 December 2014.

2 Calculated on the basis that the maximum number of First and Second Placement Shares, being 150 million and 170 Shares respectively, are subscribed for and issued by the Company.
3 Assumes a total of 337,280,024 Shares are on issue and all 75 million First Placement Options are exercised, resulting in a total issued Share capital of 412,280,024 Shares. The aggregate dilutionary effect of the issue of the Securities

[…]

(a) an audited statement of financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2014;

Description Year 1 ($) Year 2 ($) Total ($)

Repayment of loan funds arranged by the Syndicate for
payment to the Deed Administrator to satisfy
obligations under the DOCA2

715,000 Nil 715,000

Review and development of existing business3 210,000 220,000 430,000

Review and evaluation of new projects3 180,000 180,000 360,000

Staffing costs3 83,000 103,000 186,000

Administration costs 52,000 133,875 185,875

Regulatory, compliance and audit costs 20,000 40,000 60,000

Estimated recapitalisation and restructure costs4 140,000 Nil 140,000

Total 1,400,000 676,875 2,076,875

23

(b) an unaudited statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 December
2014; and

(c) an unaudited pro-forma statement of financial position of the Company as at
28 February 2015 incorporating the effect of the Proposal (assumes that the Offers
under this Prospectus are fully subscribed).

24

4. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION & PRO-FORMA CAPITAL STRUCTURE

4.1 Statement of financial position

Notes 30-Jun-14 31-Dec-14 28-Feb-15

Audited Audited

Pro forma

Unaudited

$000 $000 $000

Current Assets

   Cash and cash equivalents 2 52 18 1,362

Trade and other receivables

9 10 0

Inventories

39 33 33

Plant and Equipment

15 0 0

Intangible Assets

6 6 6

119 67 1,400

   Total assets

119 67 1,400

   Current Liabilities

   Trade and other payables 3 2,338 2,340 140

Financial liabilities

559 559 0

Short-term provisions

548 548 0

3,445 3,447 140

   Total Liabilities

3,445 3,447 140

   Net Assets/(Deficiency)

(3,325) (3,380) 1,260

   Equity

   Issued capital 4 23,241 23,241 25,316

Reserves

0 0 2

Accumulated losses

(26,567) (26,621) (24,058)

(3,325) (3,380) 1,260

Notes in relation to 30 June 2014 (audited) and 31 December 2014 (audited) statement of
financial position:

1. The audited figures for the period ended 30 June 2014 and audited figures for the

period ended 31 December 2014 cover a period during which the current Board of
Directors was not in control of the Company’s management and affairs. The
Directors’ and Auditor qualify these financials on the basis that, to prepare the
financial report, the Directors and Auditor had to reconstruct the Company’s
financial records using limited data that could be extracted from the Company’s
accounting system and the record of receipts and payments made available by the